

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of **Polixel Security Systems Private Limited**

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of **Polixel Security Systems Private Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at March 31, 2020, the statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive income), the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2020, and profit (including other comprehensive income), changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw your attention to Note 44 to the financial statement which explains the uncertainties and the management's assessment of the financial impact due to the lock-downs and other restrictions and conditions related to the COVID-19 pandemic situation, for which a definitive assessment of the impact in the subsequent period is highly dependent upon circumstances as they evolve. Further, our attendance at the physical inventory verification done by the management was impracticable under the current lock-down restrictions imposed by the government and we have therefore, relied on the related alternate audit procedures to obtain comfort over the existence and condition of inventory at year end. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Sl. No.	Key Audit Matter	Auditor's Response
1	Carrying Value of Inventories	Our procedure included, but were not limited to the following:

	<p>The determination of value of inventory and non/slow moving inventory provision involves a significant degree of management judgement. This is considered as Key Audit Matter as the key judgements involved in terms of identification of non/slow moving and the subsequent realisability.</p> <p>Realisable amount estimated by management is subject to various key assumptions such as the length of time required to sell inventories, the price level at which inventory will be sold in future and whether inventories will need to be valued below their cost of acquisition.</p>	<p>We obtained detailed understanding of the Company's process on non/slow moving inventory provisioning.</p> <p>Our audit approach consisted testing of the design and operating effectiveness of the management review controls and substantive testing as follows:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Evaluated the technical competence of the personnel determining the usability of the inventory and sales recoverability. – Evaluated whether the duration of product life cycle and the expected sales is based on past trends. – Further tested the computation to assess the accuracy.
2	<p>Trade receivables</p> <p>Management recognized allowances for impairment losses at year end on trade receivables based on specific known facts or circumstances on customers' abilities to pay. The details of trade receivables and expected credit loss allowances have been disclosed in relevant note to the financial statements.</p> <p>The determination of recoverability of the trade receivables involves significant management judgment and inherent subjectivity given the uncertainty regarding the ability of the trade receivables to settle their debts. Therefore, determination of expected credit loss allowance was identified as a key audit matter.</p>	<p>Our procedure included, but were not limited to the following:</p> <p>Assessed the recoverability of trade receivables by reference to their historical bad debt expense, ageing profiles of the counter parties and historical repayment trends; and</p> <p>Assessed subsequent collections from customers against the amounts outstanding as at the end of the reporting period.</p>

Other Information

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder's Information, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The other information comprising the above documents is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the

standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read the other information comprising the above documents, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance and take necessary actions as per applicable laws and regulations.

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, total comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

- As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, we give in the "Annexure-A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
- As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

(c) the balance sheet, the statement of profit and loss including other comprehensive income, the statement of cash flows and the statement of changes in equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder.

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2020 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2020 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.

(f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B".

(g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of Section 197(16) of the Act, as amended, according to the information and explanation given to us and the books of account verified by us, no Managerial remuneration has been paid or provided by the Company.

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

- i) The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements – Refer Note 34 to the financial statements;
- ii) The Company has made provision, as required under the applicable law or accounting standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long-term contracts including derivative contracts – Refer Note 34 to the financial statements;
- iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For Oswal Sunil & Company
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 016520N

SD/-

(Naresh Kumar Goel)
Partner
Membership No: 085238

Place: New Delhi
Date: 22/05/2020

ANNEXURE “A” TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

Annexure referred to in paragraph 1 under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements’ section of the Independent Auditors’ Report of even date to the Members of **POLIXEL SECURITY SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED** on the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020, we report that:

- 1) (a) The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situations of its Fixed Assets.

(b) All fixed assets have not been physically verified by the management during the year but there is a regular program of verification which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets and as informed, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

(c) The Company has no immovable properties, in respect of which the title deeds are required to be held in name of the Company.
- 2) As per the information furnished, the Inventories have been physically verified by the management at reasonable intervals during the period. In our opinion, having regard to the nature and location of stocks, the frequency of physical verification is reasonable.
- 3) The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Act. Accordingly, the provisions of paragraph 3 (iii) (a) to (c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- 4) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, with respect to the loans and investments.
- 5) The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public and hence the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposit) Rules, 2015 with regard to the deposits accepted from the public are not applicable.
- 6) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under section 148 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 for the products of the Company.
- 7) a) According to the information and explanations given to us and records examined by us, the Company is generally regular in depositing, with the appropriate authorities, undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees’ state insurance, income-tax, service tax, custom duty, excise duty, value added tax, goods and services tax, cess and other material statutory dues wherever applicable.

b) According to the information and explanation given to us and records examined by us, there are no dues of income tax, service tax, custom duty, excise duty, value added tax, goods and services tax & cess or any other statutory dues which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.

- 8) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in the repayment of loans and borrowing to banks. The Company has not taken any loan either from financial institutions or from the government and has not issued any debentures.
- 9) Based on our examinations of the records and information given to us, no money was raised by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) and no term loan has been taken during the year by the Company.
- 10) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.
- 11) According to the information and explanation given to us and the books of account verified by us, no Managerial remuneration has been paid or provided by the Company.
- 12) In our opinion, the Company is not a nidhi company. Therefore, the provisions of paragraph 3 (xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- 13) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, in our opinion, all transactions with the related parties are in compliance with section 177 and 188 of Companies Act, 2013 and the details have been disclosed in the Financial Statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- 14) According to the information and explanations give to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year.
- 15) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with them. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable.
- 16) The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and accordingly, the provisions of paragraph 3 (xvi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

For Oswal Sunil & Company
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 016520N

SD/-

(Naresh Kumar Goel)
Partner
Membership No: 085238

Place: New Delhi
Date: 22/05/2020

ANNEXURE “B” TO THE AUDITOR’S REPORT
Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

**To the Members of
POLIXEL SECURITY SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **POLIXEL SECURITY SYSTEMS PRIVATE LIMITED** (“the Company”) as of 31st March, 2020 in conjunction with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the guidance note on Audit of Internal financial control over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the Company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on audit of Internal financial controls over financial reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the standards on auditing as specified under Section 143 (10) of the companies act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of internal financial controls and, both issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those standards and the guidance note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate Internal financial controls over financial reporting were established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial control system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A Company’s internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of Ind AS financial

statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the Company; (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31st March, 2020, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For Oswal Sunil & Company

Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 016520N

SD/-

(Naresh Kumar Goel)

Partner
Membership No: 085238

Place: New Delhi
Date: 22/05/2020

Polixel Security Systems Private Limited
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2020
(All amounts are in Rs.)

Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Non-current Assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	3	11,32,494	15,94,999
(b) Other Intangible assets	4	4,53,263	7,28,835
(c) Financial Assets			
(i) Trade Receivables	5	-	-
(ii) Others	6	4,96,122	-
(d) Deferred tax assets (net)	7	8,54,744	8,36,629
		29,36,623	31,60,463
Current Assets			
(a) Inventories	8	1,43,86,258	2,51,69,880
(b) Financial Assets			
(i) Trade Receivables	9	6,03,52,175	10,27,33,447
(ii) Cash & cash equivalents	10	44,65,930	10,25,808
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	11	97,68,450	1,88,65,546
(iv) Loans	12	8,18,18,837	7,21,72,326
(iv) Others	13	22,24,018	41,11,293
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)	14	42,68,923	1,22,72,505
(d) Contract Assets		31,75,233	15,20,937
(e) Other current assets	15	51,50,176	26,89,832
		18,56,10,000	24,05,61,574
Total Assets		18,85,46,623	24,37,22,037
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity			
(a) Equity Share capital	16	18,08,560	18,08,560
(b) Other Equity	16	11,46,99,559	11,06,07,820
		11,65,08,119	11,24,16,380
Liabilities			
Non-current Liabilities			
(a) Provisions	17	23,30,326	23,29,505
		23,30,326	23,29,505
Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	18	4,42,89,988	3,32,34,262
(ii) Trade Payables	19		
- total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises		40,40,747	-
- total outstanding dues to other than micro and small enterprises		1,33,58,150	8,01,69,642
(iii) Other financial liabilities	20	56,56,654	78,88,668
(b) Other current liabilities	21	11,70,845	62,95,954
(c) Provisions	22	11,91,794	13,87,626
		6,97,08,178	12,89,76,152
Total Liabilities		7,20,38,504	13,13,05,657
Total equity and liabilities		18,85,46,623	24,37,22,037

As per our report of even date attached
For **Oswal Sunil & Company**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No.: 016520N

For and on behalf of the Board

SD/-
CA Naresh Kumar Goel
Partner
M.No.: 085238

SD/-
Kamal Kumar Sharma
Director
DIN 00606090

SD/-
Gurdial Singh Khandpur
Director
DIN 00121913

Place: New Delhi
Date: 22-05-2020

Polixel Security Systems Private Limited
Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2020
(All amounts are in Rs.)

Particulars		Note No.	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
I.	INCOME			
	Revenue from operations	23	21,56,65,976	17,87,89,654
	Other Income	24	90,19,539	88,29,202
	Total Revenue (I)		22,46,85,515	18,76,18,856
II.	EXPENSE			
	Purchase of goods for resale		12,86,50,314	10,06,30,527
	Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in progress and stock-in trade	25	1,07,83,622	(53,98,587)
	Other Direct cost	26	1,37,82,858	1,01,16,685
	Employee benefits expense	27	2,92,87,766	2,99,63,635
	Finance Cost	28	75,87,028	73,43,800
	Depreciation	3,4	10,77,711	9,26,938
	Other Expenses	29	2,86,69,572	3,28,29,364
	Total Expenses (II)		21,98,38,871	17,64,12,362
III	Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and income tax (I-II)		48,46,644	1,12,06,494
IV	Exceptional item (net of tax)			-
V	Profit / (Loss) before tax (III - IV)		48,46,644	1,12,06,494
VI	Tax expense			
	Current tax		14,45,800	32,58,018
	Deferred Tax		(18,115)	(1,30,071)
VII	Profit/(loss) for the period (V - VI)		34,18,959	80,78,547
VIII	Other Comprehensive Income			
	A.) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
	(i) remeasurement of defined benefit plans;		6,72,780	2,99,244
	Other comprehensive income for the year after tax		6,72,780	2,99,244
IX	Total comprehensive income for the year (VII + VIII)		40,91,739	83,77,791
	Basic earnings per share	30	18.90	44.67
	Diluted earnings per share	30	18.90	44.67

As per our report of even date attached
For **Oswal Sunil & Company**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No.: 016520N

For and on behalf of the Board

SD/-
CA Naresh Kumar Goel
Partner
M.No.: 085238

SD/-
Kamal Kumar Sharma
Director
DIN 00606090

SD/-
Gurdial Singh Khandpur
Director
DIN 00121913

Place: New Delhi
Date: 22-05-2020

Polixel Security Systems Private Limited			
Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2020			
<i>(All amounts are in Rs.)</i>			
	Note	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
Cash flows from operating activities Profit before Tax		48,46,644	1,12,06,494
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment		10,77,711	9,26,938
Interest Expenses		57,19,288	73,43,800
Interest Income		(88,12,243)	(79,91,441)
Profit on Sale of Assets		(681)	-
Provision for Employee Benefits Expenses		(2,17,730)	(1,81,600)
Bad debts Written off		1,34,60,751	10,20,913
Liabilities/ provisions no longer required written back		-	-
Operating cash flow before changes in assets and liabilities		1,60,73,739	1,23,25,104
Decrease/(increase) in inventory		1,07,83,622	(53,98,587)
Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables		2,89,20,521	9,54,80,874
Decrease/(increase) in other financial and non-financial assets		(24,22,428)	(2,38,55,328)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payable		(6,27,70,745)	2,52,73,626
Increase/(decrease) in other financial and non-financial liabilities		(81,07,423)	(9,27,99,499)
Cash generated from operations		(1,75,22,714)	1,10,26,189
Income tax paid/(refund)		(65,57,782)	62,66,425
Net cash inflow from operating activities		(1,09,64,932)	47,59,764
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of intangible assets		-	-
Purchase of Property, Plant and equipment		(3,62,000)	(6,04,093)
Sale of property, plant and equipment		23,047	24,341
Decrease/(increase) in Fixed deposit with Bank		86,00,974	46,30,000
Inter Corporate Deposits		(96,46,511)	-
Interest Income		1,04,53,106	58,41,006
Net cash flow from investing activities		90,68,616	98,91,254
Cash flows from financing activities			
Increase in Equity Share Capital		-	-
Share Premium Received		-	-
Share Application Money		-	-
Proceeds from borrowings		1,10,55,726	-
Repayment of borrowings		-	(92,09,462)
Interest & other borrowing costs paid		(57,19,288)	(73,43,800)
Net cash flow from financing activities		53,36,438	(1,65,53,263)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the year		34,40,122	(19,02,245)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial year	10	10,25,808	29,28,054
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial year	10	44,65,930	10,25,808
Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per the cash flow statement			
	Particulars	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
	Cash and cash equivalents as per above comprise of the following		
	Cash and cash equivalents (note 10)	44,65,930	10,25,808
	Bank overdrafts	-	-
	Balances per statement of cash flows	44,65,930	10,25,808
As per our report of even date attached			
For Oswal Sunil & Company		For and on behalf of the Board	
Chartered Accountants			
Firm Reg. No.: 016520N			
SD/-	SD/-	SD/-	
CA Naresh Kumar Goel	Kamal Kumar Sharma	Gurdial Singh Khandpur	
Partner	Director	Director	
M.No.: 085238	DIN 00606090	DIN 00121913	
Place: New Delhi			
Dated: 22-05-2020			

Polixel Security Systems Private Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2020

Equity Share Capital

(Figures in Rs.)	
Particulars	Amount
As at March 31, 2018	18,08,560
Changes in equity share capital	-
As at March 31, 2019	18,08,560
Changes in equity share capital	-
As at March 31, 2020	18,08,560

Other equity

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus		Other Comprehensive Income	Total
	Securities Premium	Retained Earnings		
Balance as at March 31, 2018	5,84,00,000	4,11,29,643	27,00,387	10,22,30,030
Converted to Equity Share Capital	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the year	-	80,78,547	2,99,244	83,77,791
Balance as at March 31, 2019	5,84,00,000	4,92,08,189	29,99,631	11,06,07,820
Total Comprehensive Income for the year	-	34,18,959	6,72,780	40,91,739
Balance as at March 31, 2020	5,84,00,000	5,26,27,148	36,72,411	11,46,99,559

As per our report of even date attached
For Oswal Sunil & Company
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No.: 016520N

For and on behalf of the Board

SD/-
CA Naresh Kumar Goel
Partner
M.No.: 085238

SD/-
Kamal Kumar Sharma
Director
DIN 00606090

SD/-
Gurdial Singh Khandpur
Director
DIN 00121913

Place: New Delhi
Date: 22-05-2020

Polixel Security Systems Private Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements as at end for the year ended March 31, 2020

(All amounts are in Rupees unless otherwise stated)

1. Corporate information

Polixel Security Systems Private Limited is a private company incorporated under the provision of the Companies Act, 1956. The Company came into existence on 15th February, 2010. The Company is a subsidiary company of HFCL Ltd. (formerly Himachal Futuristic Communications Limited.)

2. Significant accounting policies

2.1. Basis of preparation

2.1.1. Compliance with Ind AS

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (referred to as "Ind AS") as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as amended from time to time

2.1.2. Historical Cost Convention

The Standalone Financial Statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following:

- certain financial assets and liabilities and contingent consideration is measured at fair value;
- assets held for sale measured at fair value less cost to sell;
- defined benefit plans - plan assets measured at fair value; and

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. The Financial Statements are presented in Indian Rupees except where otherwise stated.

2.1.3. New and Amended Standard adopted by Company

The Company has applied the following standard and amendments for the first time for the annual reporting period commencing April 01, 2018:

- Ind AS 115, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*
- Appendix B, Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration to Ind AS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*
- Amendment to Ind AS 12, *Income Taxes*
- Amendment to Ind AS 40, *Investments Property*
- Amendment to Ind AS 28, *Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures and Ind AS 112, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*

Most of amendments listed above did not have any impact on the amounts recognized in prior periods and are not expected to significantly affect the current or future periods.

2.1.4. Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS requires the management of the Company to make estimates and judgements that affect the reported balances of assets and liabilities, disclosures relating to contingent liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expense for the periods presented.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and future periods are affected.

2.2. Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Company elects whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their acquisition date fair values. For this purpose, the liabilities assumed include contingent liabilities representing present obligation and they are measured at their acquisition fair values irrespective of the fact that outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is not probable. However, the following assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination are measured at the basis indicated below:

Deferred tax assets or liabilities, and the assets or liabilities related to employee benefit arrangements are recognized and measured in accordance with Ind AS 12 Income Taxes and Ind AS 19 Employee Benefits respectively.

When the Company acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, any previously held equity interest is re-measured at its acquisition date fair value and any resulting gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss or OCI, as appropriate.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognized for non-controlling interests, and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognized in OCI and accumulated in equity as capital reserve. After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognized in profit or loss. An impairment loss recognized for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.

2.3. Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- a) Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- b) Held primarily for the purpose of trading, or
- c) Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period other than for (a) above, or
- d) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current. A liability is current when:

- a) It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- b) It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- c) It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period other than for (a) above, or
- d) There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

2.4. Fair value measurement

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

The Company categorizes assets and liabilities measured at fair value into one of three levels as follows:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted)
This hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices.
- Level 2
Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
Level 2 inputs include the following:
 - a) quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets.
 - b) quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active.
 - c) inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability.
 - d) Market – corroborated inputs.
- Level 3
They are un-observable inputs for the asset or liability reflecting significant modifications to observable related market data or Company's assumptions about pricing by market participants. Fair values are determined in whole or in part using a valuation model based on assumptions that are neither supported by prices from observable current market transactions in the same instrument nor are they based on available market data.

2.5. Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures

The Company records the investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures at cost.

When the Company issues financial guarantees on behalf of subsidiaries, initially it measures the financial guarantees at their fair values and subsequently measures at the higher of the amount of loss

allowance determined as per impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 and the amount recognized less cumulative amortization.

The Company records the initial fair value of financial guarantee as deemed investment with a corresponding liability recorded as deferred revenue. Such deemed investment is added to the carrying amount of investment in subsidiaries.

Deferred revenue is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss over the remaining period of financial guarantee issued.

2.6. Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets and disposal group classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

2.7. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) and intangible assets are not depreciated or amortized once classified as held for sale.

Freehold Land is carried at the actual cost. All other items of PPE are stated at actual cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss. Actual cost is inclusive of freight, installation cost, duties, taxes and other incidental expenses for bringing the asset to its working conditions for its intended use (net of eligible input taxes) and any cost directly attributable to bring the asset into the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Management. It includes professional fees and borrowing costs for qualifying assets.

Significant Parts of an item of PPE (including major inspections) having different useful lives & material value or other factors are accounted for as separate components. All other repairs and maintenance costs are recognized in the statement of profit and loss as incurred. Depreciation of these PPE commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

The estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed on an annual basis and if necessary, changes in estimates are accounted for prospectively.

Depreciation on subsequent expenditure on PPE arising on account of capital improvement or other factors is provided for prospectively over the remaining useful life.

The useful life of property, plant and equipment are as follows:-

Asset Class	Useful Life
Plant & Machinery	7.5 - 15 years
Furniture & Fixtures	10 years
Electrical Installations	10 years
Computers	3 – 6 years
Office Equipments	5 years
Vehicles	8 years

An item of PPE is de-recognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of PPE is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

2.8. Intangible Assets

a. Intangible assets:

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangible asset arising from development activity is recognised at cost on demonstration of its technical feasibility, the intention and ability of the Company to complete, use or sell it, only if, it is probable that the asset would generate future economic benefit and to use or sell of the asset, adequate resources to complete the development are available and the expenditure attributable to the said assets during its development can be measured reliably.

An item of Intangible assets is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of Intangible assets are determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the profit or loss.

Research cost: Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development expenditures on an individual project are recognised as an intangible asset when the Company can demonstrate all the following: -

- The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that the asset will be available for use or sale
- Its intention to complete and its ability and intention to use or sell the asset
- How the asset will generate future economic benefits
- The availability of adequate resources to complete the development and to use or sell of the asset
- The ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during development

Following initial recognition of the development expenditure as an asset, the asset is carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation of the asset begins when development is complete and the asset is available for use. It is amortised on straight line basis over the period of expected future benefit, i.e. the estimated useful life of the intangible asset. Amortisation expense is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

During the period of development, the asset is tested for impairment annually

Amortization periods and methods: Intangible assets are amortised on straight line basis over their estimated useful lives ranging between 2-5 years.

b. Intangible assets under development

All costs incurred in development, are initially capitalized as Intangible assets under development - till the time these are either transferred to Intangible Assets on completion or expensed off as Product Development Cost (including allocated depreciation) as and when determined of no further use.

2.9. Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity

2.9.1. Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that The Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in following categories based on business model of the entity:

- Debt instruments at amortized cost
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- Debt instruments, derivatives and equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Debt instruments at amortized cost

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortized cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method.

Debt instrument at FVTOCI

A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- a) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b) The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, The Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the P&L. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from the equity to P&L. Interest earned whilst holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income using the EIR method.

Debt instrument at FVTPL

Any debt instrument, that does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the Company may elect to designate a debt instrument, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. However, such election is allowed only if doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency (referred to as 'accounting mismatch'). The Company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Debt instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

Equity investments

All equity investments are measured at fair value. Equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value.

The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. This amount is not recycled from OCI to P & L, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

De-recognition

A financial asset is de-recognized only when

- The Company has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset or
- retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients.

Where the Company has transferred an asset, it evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial asset is de-recognized.

Where the Company has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is de-recognised if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the Company retains control of the financial asset, the asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset.

Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of Impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

- a) Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortized cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, trade receivables and bank balance
- b) Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured as at FVTOCI
- c) Lease receivables under Ind AS 17
- d) Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 115
- e) Loan commitments which are not measured as at FVTPL
- f) Financial guarantee contracts which are not measured as at FVTPL

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on:

- Trade receivables or contract revenue receivables; and
- All lease receivables resulting from transactions within the scope of Ind AS 17

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income/expense in the statement of profit and loss (P&L).

2.9.2.Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial liabilities are initially measured at the amortised cost unless at initial recognition, they are classified as fair value through profit and loss.

Subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of financial period which are unpaid. Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting period. They are recognized initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.

Financial guarantee contracts

Financial guarantee contracts are recognised initially as a liability at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issuance of the guarantee. Subsequently, the liability is measured at the higher of the amount of loss allowance determined as per impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 and the amount recognised less cumulative amortisation.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

2.10. Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use.

Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets.

When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

Impairment losses of continuing operations, including impairment on derivatives, are recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

A previously recognized impairment loss (except for goodwill) is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited to the carrying amount of the asset.

2.11. Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost includes cost of purchase and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is determined on weighted average basis.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

2.12. Revenue recognition

Effective April 1, 2018, the Company adopted Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" using the cumulative catch-up transition method, applied to contracts that were not completed as of April 1, 2018.

Revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of promised products or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration that company expects to receive in exchange for those products or services.

The Company recognizes revenue, when or as control over distinct goods or services is transferred to the customer; i.e. when the customer is able to direct the use of the transferred goods or services and obtains substantially all of the remaining benefits, provided a contract with enforceable rights and obligations exists and amongst others collectability of consideration is probable taking into account our customer's creditworthiness. Revenue is the transaction price company expects to be entitled to.

If a contract contains more than one distinct good or service, the transaction price is allocated to each performance obligation based on relative standalone selling prices. If stand-alone selling prices are not observable then Company reasonably estimates those. Revenue is recognized for each performance obligation either at a point in time or over time. Determining the timing of the transfer of control at a point in time or over time requires judgment.

The Company recognises a contract asset (which may also refer as unbilled revenue) corresponding to the revenue recognised when it has performed its obligation under contract, but consideration is not due. The same is disclosed as "Unbilled Revenue" under Other Current Financial Assets

The Company presents revenues net of indirect taxes in its statement of Profit and loss.

Interest income is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method ("EIR") that is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Insurance claims are accounted for as and when admitted by the concerned authority.

2.13. Leases

The Company evaluates if an arrangement qualifies to be a lease as per the requirements of Ind AS 116. Identification of a lease requires significant judgment. The Company uses significant judgement in assessing the lease term (including anticipated renewals) and the applicable discount rate. The discount rate is generally based on the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lease being evaluated or for a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.

2.14. Foreign currency transactions

The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupees which represents the currency of the economic environment in which it operates.

Transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency are recognized at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Monetary items denominated in foreign currency at the year end and not covered under forward exchange contracts are translated at the functional currency spot rate of exchange at the reporting date.

Any income or expense on account of exchange difference between the date of transaction and on settlement or on translation is recognized in the Statement of profit and loss as income or expense.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation difference on such assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of fair value gain or loss.

Effective from April 1, 2018 the company has adopted Appendix B to Ind AS 21- Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration which clarifies the date of transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income when an entity has received or paid advance consideration in a foreign currency. The effect on account of adoption of this amendment was insignificant.

2.15. Employee Benefits

Short term employee benefits:-

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognized in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet.

Long-Term employee benefits

Compensated expenses which are not expected to occur within twelve months after the end of period in which the employee renders the related services are recognized as a liability at the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the balance sheet date.

2.16. Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying asset are capitalized as part of cost of such asset. Other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

Borrowing costs consists of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

2.17. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties

surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

Contingent assets are disclosed in the Financial Statements by way of notes to accounts when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed in the Financial Statements by way of notes to accounts, unless possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit is remote.

2.18. Cash Flow Statement

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated.

2.19. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

2.20. Income taxes

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses, if any.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the Standalone Financial Statement. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss). Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and are recognized only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilize those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax liabilities are not recognized for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of investments in subsidiaries, branches and associates and interest in joint arrangements where the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are not recognized for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of investments in subsidiaries, associates and interest in joint arrangements where it is not

probable that the differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will not be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Dividend distribution tax paid on the dividends is recognized consistently with the presentation of the transaction that creates the income tax consequence.

Polixel Security Systems Private Limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020
 (All amounts are in Rs.)

3 Property, Plant and equipment

Costs	End use Devices Desktops, Laptops	Laboratory Equipments	Mobile Phones	Furniture and Fittings	Server and Networks	Vehicles	Total
As at March 31, 2018	41,27,654	9,39,711	1,94,450	3,33,694	8,79,150	25,000	64,99,659
Additions	5,09,700	-	94,393	-	-	-	6,04,093
Disposals / Adjustments	3,28,068	-	-	-	-	-	3,28,068
As at March 31, 2019	43,09,286	9,39,711	2,88,843	3,33,694	8,79,150	25,000	67,75,684
Additions	3,62,000	-	-	-	-	-	3,62,000
Disposals / Adjustments	2,87,760	-	-	-	-	-	2,87,760
As at March 31, 2020	43,83,526	9,39,711	2,88,843	3,33,694	8,79,150	25,000	68,49,924
Accumulated depreciation and impairment							
As at March 31, 2018	33,72,501	7,61,658	1,52,432	73,801	4,78,479	5,451	48,44,323
Depreciation for the year	5,23,678	49,232	33,101	31,704	-	2,375	6,40,090
Disposals / Adjustments	3,03,727	-	-	-	-	-	3,03,727
Transfer to retained earning	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
As at March 31, 2019	35,92,453	8,10,890	1,85,533	1,05,505	4,78,479	7,826	51,80,686
Depreciation for the year	6,93,111	49,232	25,716	31,704	-	2,375	8,02,138
Disposals / Adjustments	2,65,394	-	-	-	-	-	2,65,394
Transfer to retained earning	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
As at March 31, 2020	40,20,170	8,60,122	2,11,249	1,37,209	4,78,479	10,202	57,17,431
Net Book Value							
As at March 31, 2018	7,55,153	1,78,053	42,018	2,59,893	4,00,671	19,549	16,55,336
As at March 31, 2019	7,16,833	1,28,821	1,03,310	2,28,189	4,00,671	17,174	15,94,999
As at March 31, 2020	3,63,356	79,589	77,594	1,96,485	4,00,671	14,798	11,32,494

Polixel Security Systems Private Limited
Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020
 (All amounts are in Rs.)

4 Intangible Assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020		As at March 31, 2019	
Application software				
Cost or deemed cost				
Opening balance	19,80,953		19,80,953	
Additions during the year	-		-	
Disposals/ adjustments / transfer	-	19,80,953	-	19,80,953
Less:Accumulated amortisation and impairment				
Accumulated amortization				
Opening balance	12,52,118		9,65,270	
Additions during the year	2,75,572		2,86,848	
Disposal / adjustment / transfer	-	15,27,690	-	12,52,118
		4,53,263		7,28,835

Polixel Security Systems Private Limited

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020

(All amounts are in Rs.)

5 Non-Current Financial Assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Trade Receivables		
Unsecured, considered good	-	-
		-

6 Non-Current Financial Assets - Others

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Fixed Deposits with Bank (Maturity more than 12 months)*	4,96,122	-
	4,96,122	-

* Above fixed deposit held as margin money/securities with banks.

7 Deferred Tax Assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Deferred Tax Assets	8,54,744	8,36,629
	8,54,744	8,36,629

8 Inventories

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Inventories (As certified and valued by the management)		
Stock-in-trade Goods	1,43,86,258	2,51,69,880
Project Work in Progress	-	-
	1,43,86,258	2,51,69,880

9 Current Financial Assets - Trade Receivables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Trade Receivables		
Unsecured, considered good	6,03,52,175	6,92,16,475
Unsecured, which have significant increase in Credit Risk	-	3,35,16,972
	6,03,52,175	10,27,33,447

9.1 The credit period towards trade receivables generally ranges between down to achievement of specified milestones (execution based) and average project execution cycle is around 6 to 24 months. General payment terms include process time with the respective customers ranging between 30 to 60 days from the date of invoices / achievement of specified milestones .

10 Current Financial Assets - Cash & cash equivalents

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Cash & Cash Equivalents		
Balance with banks	44,55,645	10,15,523
Cash on hand	10,285	10,285
	44,65,930	10,25,808

11 Current Financial Assets - Other Bank Balances

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Fixed Deposits with original maturity over 3 months but less than 12 months*	97,68,450	1,88,65,546
	97,68,450	1,88,65,546

* Above fixed deposit held as margin money/securities with banks.

12 Current Financial Assets - Loans

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Unsecured, considered good		
Bodies Corporate	8,18,18,837	7,21,72,326
	8,18,18,837	7,21,72,326

13 Current Financial Assets -Other Assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Unsecured, considered good		
Advances other than capital advances;		
- Security Deposits	8,91,476	10,79,976
- Other advances	11,84,224	12,42,136
Interest Accrued on Fixed Deposits	1,48,318	17,89,181
	22,24,018	41,11,293

14 Current Tax Assets (Net)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Advance Income Tax / TDS Recoverable	89,72,741	1,55,30,523
Less: Provisions for Current Tax	(47,03,818)	(32,58,018)
	42,68,923	1,22,72,505

15 Other Current Assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Unsecured, considered good		
Balances with Government Authorities	39,79,128	17,36,802
Prepaid Expenses	11,71,048	9,53,030
	51,50,176	26,89,832

17 Non-Current Liabilities - Provisions

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Provisions		
Provisions for Employee Benefits	23,30,326	23,29,505
	23,30,326	23,29,505

18 Current Financial Liabilities - Borrowings

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Financial Liabilities		
Borrowings		
a.) Loans repayable on demand	-	
(i) from Banks *	2,42,89,988	1,32,34,262
(ii) from other parties **	2,00,00,000	2,00,00,000
	4,42,89,988	3,32,34,262

* The loan is secured against hypothecation of Inventory cum Book Debts and all current assets of the company. The loan is further secured against corporate guarantee given by Infotel Business Solutions Ltd. and pledge of shares by MN Ventures Pvt. Ltd (associate company). The loan carries an interest rate of 13.55% per annum.

** The loan is unsecured and carries an interest rate of 12% per annum.

Polixel Security Systems Private Limited - Financial Statements
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020
(All amounts are in Rs.)

16 Total Authorised Share Capital		(In Rupees)	
	No of Shares	Amount	
As at March 31, 2018	4,10,000	41,00,000	
Increase during the year	-	-	
As at March 31, 2019	4,10,000	41,00,000	
Increase during the year	-	-	
As at March 31, 2020	4,10,000	41,00,000	

(a) Equity Share Capital

Movement in Equity Share Capital

	No of shares	Equity Share Capital par value
As at April 1, 2018	1,80,856	18,08,560
Add: Shares issued during the year	-	-
Add: Bonus shares issued during the year	-	-
Less: Share bought back during the year	-	-
As at March 31, 2019	1,80,856	18,08,560
Add: Shares issued during the year	-	-
Add: Bonus shares issued during the year	-	-
Less: Share bought back during the year	-	-
As at March 31, 2020	1,80,856	18,08,560

Reconciliation of Equity Shares Outstanding

Particulars	As at 31.03.2020	As at 31.03.2019
Number of shares at the beginning	1,80,856	1,80,856
Add: Shares Converted during the year	-	-
Number of shares at the end of the year	1,80,856	1,80,856

Equity Shareholder Holding more than 5% Shares

Particulars	As at 31.03.2020 No. of Shares	As at 31.03.2019 No. of Shares
HFCL Limited (formerly Himachal Futuristic Communications Limited)*	180,856 (100%)	180,856 (100%)

* including its nominees

(b) Other Equity

	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
(ii) Securities Premium*	5,84,00,000	5,84,00,000
(iii) Retained Earnings	5,26,27,148	4,92,08,189
(iii) Components of Other Comprehensive income: Re-measurement of Defined Benefit Plan	36,72,411	29,99,631
	11,46,99,559	11,06,07,820

* Securities premium reserve is used to record the premium on issue of shares. The reserve is utilised in accordance with the provision of the Companies Act, 2013.

Movement in Other Equity

	Security Premium	Retained Earnings	Components of Other Comprehensive income
As at April 1, 2018	5,84,00,000	4,11,29,643	27,00,387
Increase during the year	-	80,78,547	2,99,244
As at March 31, 2019	5,84,00,000	4,92,08,189	29,99,631
Increase during the year	-	34,18,959	6,72,780
As at March 31, 2020	5,84,00,000	5,26,27,148	36,72,411

19 Current Financial Liabilities - Trade Payables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Trade Payables		
Micro and Small Enterprises	40,40,747	-
Others	1,33,58,150	8,01,69,642
	1,73,98,897	8,01,69,642

20 Current Financial Liabilities - Other Liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Other Financial Liabilities		
Expense Payable	56,56,654	78,88,668
	56,56,654	78,88,668

21 Other Current Liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Other Current Liabilities		
Advances from Customers	6,55,404	7,90,718
Statutory Liabilities	5,15,441	55,05,236
	11,70,845	62,95,954

22 Current Liabilities - Provisions

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Provisions		
Provisions for Employee Benefits (refer note no. 32)	11,69,075	13,87,626
Provisions - Others	-	-
Provision for Interest payable to MSME	22,719	-
	11,91,794	13,87,626

Polixel Security Systems Private Limited

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020

(All amounts are in Rs.)

23 Revenue from operations

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
Sale of products	17,65,28,181	10,36,16,904
Sale of services	3,91,37,795	7,51,72,750
	21,56,65,976	17,87,89,654

Revenues in excess of invoicing are classified as contract assets (which can also be referred to as unbilled revenue) while invoicing in excess of revenues are classified as contract liabilities (which can also be referred to as unearned revenues). The contract assets are transferred to receivables when the rights become unconditional. This usually occurs when the Company issues an invoice to the customer.

24 Other Income

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
Other non-operating income		
Interest Income		
- Fixed Deposits	9,82,786	12,86,532
- Others	78,29,457	67,04,909
Excess Provisions Written Back	1,90,723	5,57,810
Foreign Fluctuation Income	15,778	2,28,750
Miscellaneous income	114	51,201
Profit on sale of assets (net)	681	-
	90,19,539	88,29,202

25 Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in progress and stock-in trade

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
Opening Balance		
Stock In Trade	2,51,69,880	1,97,71,293
Less: Closing Stock		
Stock In Trade	1,43,86,258	2,51,69,880
	1,07,83,622	(53,98,587)

26 Other Direct Cost

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
Cost of Site Survey, installation and commissioning services	1,37,82,858	1,01,16,685
	1,37,82,858	1,01,16,685

27 Employee benefits expense

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
Salaries, bonus and allowances	2,78,51,175	2,85,20,675
Contribution to Provident and other funds	11,38,833	11,59,881
Staff welfare expenses	2,97,758	2,83,079
	2,92,87,766	2,99,63,635

28 Finance cost

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
Finance Costs:		
Bank Loan Interest	26,41,190	26,46,242
Other Interest	30,78,098	27,67,650
Bank Charges	18,45,021	19,29,908
Other Finance Cost	22,719	-
	75,87,028	73,43,800

29 Other expenses

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
Rates and Taxes	1,90,194	9,33,865
Auditors' Remuneration	6,50,000	5,00,000
Legal and Professional Charges	41,98,806	61,31,901
Communication Expenses	4,07,341	4,41,721
Travelling and Conveyance Expenses	53,19,494	42,61,914
Repairs and Maintenance	4,44,548	5,86,377
Freight	6,19,561	11,89,087
Insurance Expenses	4,65,400	64,504
Loss on Sale of Asset	-	2,622
Bad debts Written off	1,34,36,190	10,20,914
Loans and Advances Written off	24,561	-
Liquidated Damages on Sales	11,48,462	1,56,66,701
Security Charges	2,40,792	4,61,810
Printing and stationery	89,586	1,90,279
Marketing Expenses	-	3,12,836
Tender Fees	-	1,00,300
Warehousing Expenses	14,34,637	9,64,533
	2,86,69,572	3,28,29,364

30 **Earning per Share (EPS)- In accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS-33)**

	Year ended March 31, 2020	Year ended March 31, 2019
(a) Basic & Diluted Earnings per share before extra ordinary items	Rs.	Rs.
Profit /(Loss) after tax	34,18,959	80,78,547
Less: Preference dividend		
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders	34,18,959	80,78,547
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (used as denominator for calculating basic EPS)	1,80,856	1,80,856
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (used as denominator for calculating diluted EPS)	1,80,856	1,80,856
Nominal value of ordinary share	Rs.10	Rs.10
Earnings per share basic	18.90	44.67
Earnings per share diluted	18.90	44.67

31 **Critical accounting estimates and judgments**

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will seldom equal the actual results. This note provides an overview of the areas that involved a higher degree of judgment or complexity, and of items which are more likely to be materially adjusted due to estimates and assumptions turning out to be different than those originally assessed. Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgments is included in relevant notes together with information about the basis of calculation for each affected line item in the financial statements.

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

1. Useful lives of property, plant and equipment and Intangible Assets

Property, plant and equipment represent a significant proportion of the asset base of the Company. The charge in respect of periodic depreciation is derived after determining an estimate of an asset's expected useful life and the expected residual value at the end of its life.

The useful lives and residual values of Company's assets are determined by management at the time the asset is acquired. The lives are based on historical experience with similar assets as well as anticipation of future events, which may impact their life, such as changes in technology.

2. Recoverability of intangible asset and intangible assets under development

Capitalization of cost in intangible assets under development is based on management's judgement that technological and economic feasibility is confirmed and asset under development will generate economic benefits in future. Based on evaluations carried out, the management has determined that there are no factors which indicates that these assets have suffered any impairment loss.

3. Employee benefits

Defined benefit plans and other long-term benefits are evaluated with reference to uncertain events and based upon actuarial assumptions including among others discount rates, expected rates of return on plan assets, expected rates of salary increases, estimated retirement dates, mortality rates. The significant assumptions used to account for Employee benefits are described in Note 32.

4. Contingencies

On an ongoing basis, Company reviews pending cases, claims by third parties and other contingencies and obligations. Obligations relating to Project Executions is largely depends upon performance of services by respective contractors. For contingent losses that are considered probable, an estimated loss is recorded as an accrual in financial statements. Loss contingencies that are considered possible are not provided for but disclosed as Contingent liabilities in the financial statements. Contingencies the likelihood of which is remote are not disclosed in the financial statements. Gain contingencies are not recognised until the contingency has been resolved and amounts are received or receivable.

5. Fair Value of Unquoted equity investments:

Fair value is derived on the basis of income approach, in this approach the discounted cash flow method is used to capture the present value of the expected future economic benefits to be derived from the ownership of these investments.

32 During the year, Company has recognised the following amounts in the financial statements as per Accounting Standard on "Employees Benefits" :

a) Defined Contribution Plan

Contribution to Defined Contribution Plan, recognised are charged off for the year as under :

	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
Employer's Contribution to Provident Fund	11,22,133	11,59,881

b) Defined Benefit Plan

The Company provides for gratuity obligations through a defined benefit retirement plan (the "Gratuity plan") covering all employees. The Gratuity Plan provides a lump sum payment to vested employees at retirement or termination of employment based on the respective employee salary and years of employment with the Company. The Company provides for the Gratuity Plan based on actuarial valuation in accordance with Accounting Standard 15 (revised), "Employee benefits". The present value of obligation under gratuity is determined based on actuarial valuation at period end using Project Unit Credit Method, which recognizes each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employees benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build the final obligations

Actuarial assumptions	Gratuity		Leave Encashment	
	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
Discount rate (per annum)	7.00%	7.75%	7.00%	7.75
Rate of increase in Compensation levels	8.00%	8.00%	8.00%	8.00%
Rate of Return on plan assets	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Average remaining working lives of employees (Years)	21.1	20.8	21.1	20.8

Table showing changes in present value of obligations :

Present value of obligation as at the beginning of the year	25,59,369	23,64,318	11,57,763	14,70,619
Acquisition adjustment	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Interest Cost	1,79,156	1,83,235	81,043	1,13,973
Past service cost (Vested Benefit)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Current Service Cost	3,81,982	4,02,212	2,95,103	2,08,342
Curtailement cost / (Credit)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Settlement cost / (Credit)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Benefits paid	(5,05,463)	(3,45,761)	(45,820)	(3,80,562)
Actuarial (gain)/ loss on obligations	(5,02,192)	(44,635)	(1,70,588)	(2,54,609)
Present value of obligation as at the end of the period	21,12,852	25,59,369	13,17,501	11,57,763

Actuarial Gain / loss recognised

Actuarial (gain) / loss for the period - Obligation			-	-
Actuarial (gain)/ losses from changes in financial assumptions	1,13,537	(14,836)	66,335	(3,533)
Experience Adjustment (gain) / loss for plan liabilities	(6,15,729)	(29,799)	(2,36,923)	(2,51,076)
Unrecognised actuarial (gains) / losses at the end of the period	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Total amount recognized in Other Comprehensive Income	(5,02,192)	(44,635)	(1,70,588)	(2,54,609)

The amounts to be recognized in Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss:

Present value of obligation as at the end of the period	21,12,852	25,59,369	13,17,501	11,57,763
Fair value of plan assets as at the end of the period	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Funded Status	(21,12,852)	(25,59,369)	(13,17,501)	(11,57,763)
Unrecognised actuarial (gains) / losses	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Net asset / (liability) recognised in Balance Sheet	21,12,852	25,59,369	13,17,501	11,57,763

Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss :

Current service cost	3,81,982	4,02,212	2,95,103	2,08,342
Past service cost (Vested Benefit)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Interest Cost	1,79,156	1,83,235	81,043	1,13,973
Expected return on plan assets	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Curtailement and settlement cost / (credit)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
Expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss	5,61,138	5,85,447	3,76,146	3,22,315

Note: The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment market. The above information is certified by the Actuary.

33 Disclosure required under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (the Act) are given as follows :

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
(i) Principal amount due	40,40,747	Nil
Interest due on above	22,719	Nil
(ii) Interest paid during the period beyond the appointed day	Nil	Nil
(iii) Amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment without adding the interest specified under the Act.	Nil	Nil
Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the period	22,719	Nil
(iv) Amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to small enterprises for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under Sec.23 of the Act	Nil	Nil

Note: The above information and that given in Note No. 19 'Trade Payables' regarding Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has been determined on the basis of information available with the Company and has been relied upon by the auditors.

34 **Commitments and Contingencies**

(a) **Contingent Liabilities not provided for in respect of :**

	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
(i) Unexpired Letters of Credit*	0	2,07,28,495
(ii) Guarantees given by banks on behalf of the Company*	2,96,48,105	5,04,36,244
(iii) Claims against the Company towards sales tax, income tax and others in dispute not acknowledged as debt	Nil	Nil

*Margin Money Rs. 1,02,64,572 (PY: 1,88,65,546)

Note:

(a) The Company's pending litigations comprise of claims against the Company and proceedings pending with Tax Authorities. The Company has reviewed all its pending litigations and proceedings and has made adequate provisions, wherever required and disclosed the contingent liabilities, wherever applicable, in its financial statements. The Company does not expect the outcome of these proceedings to have a material impact on its financial position.

(b) The Company periodically reviews all its long term contracts to assess for any material foreseeable losses. Based on such review wherever applicable, the Company has made adequate provisions for these long term contracts in the books of account as required under any applicable law/accounting standard.

(c) As at March 31, 2020 the Company did not have any outstanding term derivative contracts.

(b) **Capital Commitments**

	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for (net of advances)	-	-

35 The Company has reviewed the outstanding receivables and has written off a sum of Rs. 1,34,36,190/- (Previous year Rs.10,20,916/-) during the year as bad, which in the opinion of the Management is adequate.

36 Lease payments under cancellable operating leases have been recognized as an expense in the Statement of profit & loss. Maximum obligation on lease amount payable as per rentals stated in respective agreements are as follows:-

	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Not later than one year	6,30,000	10,50,000
Later than one year but not later than five years	-	-
More than five years	-	-

37 **Related Party Disclosures**

Related parties as identified by the Management and Relied upon by the Auditors:

HFCL Limited (Formerly Himachal Futuristic Communications Limited) Holding Company
MN Ventures Private Limited Associate Company

Following are the transactions with the related parties:

Nature of Transaction	Holding Company		Associate Company	
	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-19
Sale of Goods/Services	23,12,43,490	11,24,39,286	-	-
Expenses Recovered	5,92,056	51,764	-	-
Purchase of Goods/Services	-	1,76,628	6,00,000	12,96,000
Amount Received/ (Paid)	23,05,79,335	-	(12,96,000)	-
Balance-Receiveable/ (Payable)	2,87,26,517	2,74,70,306	(6,48,000)	(12,96,000)

above amounts are inclusive of GST

38 **Deferred Tax**

The break up of net Deferred Tax Asset is as under:

Particulars	Deferred Tax Asset as at 31.03.2019	Charge/(Credit) during the year	Adjustment due to Transitional Provision	Deferred Tax Asset as at 31.03.2020
Depreciation	(1,29,825)	1,03,839	-	(25,986)
Deferred Tax Liability in Total (A)	(1,29,825)	1,03,839	-	(25,986)
Provision for Gratuity	6,32,787	(1,33,673)	-	4,99,114
Provision for Leave Encashment	3,33,667	47,949	-	3,81,616
Deferred Tax Asset in Total (B)	9,66,454	(85,724)	-	8,80,730
Net Deferred Tax Asset / (Liability) (A+B)	8,36,629	18,115	-	8,54,744

39 Segment Reporting

a) Primary Segment Information (by Business Segments)

The Company is primarily engaged in the business of Trading, Installation & AMC Services of Security Systems. Information reported to and evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker (CODM) for the purposes of resource allocation and assessing performance focuses on the business as a whole and accordingly, in the context of operating segment as defined under Indian Accounting Standard 108 "Operating Segments" there is a single reportable segment.

b) Secondary Segment Reporting (by Geographical Segments)

The Company caters mainly to the needs of the domestic market, hence there are no reportable geographical segments.

Revenue of approximately 94% (31/03/2019 - 78%) are derived from Two (31/03/2019 - Two) external customer.

40 In the opinion of the Board, all assets other than property, plant and equipment and non-current investments, have a realisable value in the ordinary course of business which is not significantly differ from the amount at which it is stated.

41 Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company's principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables, and financial guarantee contracts. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations and to provide guarantees to support its operations. The Company's principal financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations.

The Company's business activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, namely liquidity risk, market risks and credit risk. The Company's senior management has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Company has constituted a Risk Management Committee, which is responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities.

41.1 MANAGEMENT OF LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will face in meeting its obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses. In doing this, management considers both normal and stressed conditions.

The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractually agreed undiscounted cash flows as at the Balance Sheet date.

	Note No	Carrying amount	Less than 12 months	More than 12 months	Total
As at March 31, 2020					
Trade payables	19	1,74,21,615	1,74,21,615	-	1,74,21,615
Deposits (Retention Money)		-	-	-	-
Obligations under finance lease		-	-	-	-
Other liabilities	18,20	4,99,46,642	4,99,46,642	-	4,99,46,642
As at March 31, 2019					
Trade payables	19	8,01,69,642	8,01,69,642	-	8,01,69,642
Deposits (Retention Money)		-	-	-	-
Obligations under finance lease		-	-	-	-
Other liabilities	18,20	4,11,22,930	4,11,22,930	-	4,11,22,930

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, FVTOCI investments.

The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019.

POTENTIAL IMPACT OF RISK	MANAGEMENT POLICY	SENSITIVITY TO RISK
1. Price Risk		
The company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in equity instruments. The price risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of these investments. Equity Price Risk is related to the change in market reference price of the investments in equity securities. The company doesn't hold any equity instruments as on the balance sheet date.	In order to manage its price risk arising from investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio in accordance with the limits set by the risk management policies.	The company doesn't hold any equity instruments as on the balance sheet date.
2. INTEREST RATE RISK		
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. Company has Fixed deposits with Banks amounting to Rs. 1.026 Cr as at March 31st, 2020 (Rs.1.88 Cr as at March 31st, 2019) Interest Income earned on fixed deposit for year ended March 31st, 2019 is Rs. 0.01 Cr (Rs.0.13 Cr as at March 31st, 2019)	In order to manage its interest rate risk The Company diversifies its portfolio in accordance with the risk management policies.	As an estimation of the approximate impact of the interest rate risk, with respect to financial instruments, the Company has calculated the impact of a 0.25% change in interest rates. A 0.25% decrease in interest rates would have led to approximately an additional Rs. 0.0002 Cr. loss for year ended March 31st, 2020 (Rs.0.0047 Cr gain for year ended March 31st 2019) in Interest income. A 0.25% increase in interest rates would have led to an equal but opposite effect.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions and other financial instruments.

Trade Receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on an extensive credit rating scorecard and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this assessment. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored. At 31 March 2020, the Company had top10 customers (31 March 2019: top 10 customers) that owed the Company more than INR 7.47Cr (31 March 2019: 8.13 Cr) and accounted for approximately 90.74% (31 March 2019: 79.22%) of all the receivables outstanding.

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date on an individual basis for major clients. In addition, a large number of minor receivables are grouped into homogenous groups and assessed for impairment collectively. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets disclosed in **Note 9.1**. The Company does not hold collateral as security. The Company evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as low, as its customers are located in several jurisdictions and industries and operate in largely independent markets.

Financial instruments and cash deposits

Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by the management in accordance with the Company's policy. Counterparty credit limits are reviewed by the management on an annual basis, and may be updated throughout the year. The limits are set to minimise the concentration of risks and therefore mitigate financial loss through counterparty's potential failure to make payments.

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the balance sheet at 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 is the carrying amounts as illustrated in **Note 9.1** except for financial guarantees.

Capital management

Capital includes issued equity capital and share premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximize the shareholder value.

Particulars	31-Mar-20 INR	31-Mar-19 INR
Borrowings (Except preference shares)(Note 18)	4,42,89,988	3,32,34,262
Redemable preference shares	-	-
Trade Payables (Note 19)	1,73,98,897	8,01,69,642
Other Payables (Note 17,20,21,22)	23,30,326	1,79,01,753
Less : Cash and Cash equivalents (Note 10)	44,65,930	(10,25,808)
Deposits	-	-
Total Debt	6,84,85,140	13,02,79,848
Convertible preference shares	-	-
Equity	11,65,08,119	11,24,16,380
Total Capital	11,65,08,119	11,24,16,380
Capital and Total debt	18,49,93,259	24,26,96,229
Gearing ratio	37.02%	53.68%

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019

42 Financial Instruments by category

Particulars	Mar-20			Mar-19		
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost
1) Financial Assets						
I) Investments						
a) Bank deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-
II) Trade receivables	-	-	6,03,52,175	-	-	10,27,33,447
III) Cash and Cash equivalents	-	-	44,65,930	-	-	10,25,808
IV) Other Bank balances	-	-	1,02,64,572	-	-	1,88,65,546
V) Security deposit for utilities and premises	-	-	8,91,476	-	-	10,79,976
VI) Other receivables	-	-	8,31,51,379	-	-	7,52,03,643
Total financial assets	-	-	15,91,25,532	-	-	19,89,08,419
2) Financial liabilities						
I) Borrowings	-	-	-	-	-	-
A) From Banks	-	-	2,42,89,988	-	-	1,32,34,262
B) From Others	-	-	2,00,00,000	-	-	2,00,00,000
C) Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
II) Obligations under Finance Lease	-	-	-	-	-	-
III) Deposits	-	-	-	-	-	-
IV) Trade payables	-	-	1,73,98,897	-	-	8,01,69,642
V) Other liabilities	-	-	56,56,654	-	-	78,88,668
Total Financial liabilities	-	-	6,73,45,539	-	-	12,12,92,571

I) Fair Value measurement-

Fair Value Hierarchy and valuation technique used to determine fair value :

The fair value hierarchy is based on inputs to valuation techniques that are used to measure fair value that are either observable or unobservable and are categorized into Level 1 , Level 2 and Level 3 inputs.

A) Year Ending 31st March 2020

Assets and Liabilities which are measured at Amortised Cost for which fair value are disclosed at 31-03-2020	Note No.	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial Assets				
Investments		-	-	-
Debentures and bonds		-	-	-
Bank Deposits	6,11	-	-	1,02,64,572
Security deposit for utilities and premises	12	-	8,91,476	-
Total Financial Assets		-	8,91,476	1,02,64,572

B) Year Ending 31st March 2019

Assets and Liabilities which are measured at Amortised Cost for which fair value are disclosed at 31-03-2019	Note No.	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial Assets				
Investments		-	-	-
Debentures and bonds		-	-	-
Bank Deposits	6,11	-	-	1,98,81,069
Security deposit for utilities and premises	12	-	10,79,976	-
Total Financial Assets		-	10,79,976	1,98,81,069.49

Significant estimates

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. For details of the key assumptions used and the impact of the changes to these assumptions.

43 Tax Reconciliation

	Year Ended 31.03.2020	Year Ended 31.03.2019
Net Profit as per Statment of Profit and Loss (before tax)	48,46,644	1,12,06,494
Current Tax rate @ 25.168% (PY: 27.82%)	12,19,803	31,17,646
<i>Adjustment:</i>		
Provision for employee Benefit/others	4,05,218	50,521
Depreciation	1,03,136	69,524
Interest Provision for MSME	5,718	
Expenses /deductions	2,790	20,326
Profit on Sale of Assets	(171)	
Tax Provision as per Books	17,36,494	32,58,018

44 Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic

The spread of COVID-19 has severely impacted businesses around the globe. In many countries, including India, there has been severe disruption to regular business operations due to lock-downs, disruptions in transportation, supply chain, travel bans, quarantines, social distancing and other emergency measures. The Company has made detailed assessment of its liquidity position for the next one year and of the recoverability and carrying values of its assets comprising Property, Plant and Equipment, Intangible assets, Trade receivables and Inventory as at the balance sheet date, and has concluded that there are no material adjustments required in the financial results. In the case of Inventory, Management has performed the year end 'wall to wall' inventory verification at each of its locations and again at a date subsequent to the year end to obtain comfort over the existence and condition of inventories as at March 31, 2020 including roll-back procedures, etc.

Management believes that it has taken into account all the possible impact of known events arising from COVID 19 pandemic in the presentation of the financial results. However, the impact assessment of COVID 19 is a continuing process given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration. The Company will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

As per our report of even date attached
For **Oswal Sunil & Company**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No.: 016520N

For and on behalf of the Board

SD/-
CA Naresh Kumar Goel
Partner
M.No.: 085238

SD/-
Kamal Kumar Sharma
Director
DIN 00606090

SD/-
Gurdial Singh Khandpur
Director
DIN 00121913

Place: New Delhi
Dated: 22-05-2020